including the notes thereto, as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004, and as filed on Forms 10-Q
for the period January 1, 2005 to January 30, 2005, representing the �Predecessor�, and as filed on Forms 10-Q for the
period January 31, 2005 to September 30, 2005, representing the Company. The pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements are unaudited and are not necessarily indicative of what the financial position or the actual results
of operations would have been had the Company completed the acquisition of the Place Portfolio on September 30,
2005 or the Company had completed the student housing real estate acquisitions or consummated the IPO on the first
day of the periods presented, respectively, nor do they purport to represent the financial position or the results of
operations of the Company as of any future date or for any future periods.

8

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

11

Education Realty Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet

As of September 30, 2005 (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Consolidated
Place

Portfolio
Education
Realty Pro Forma Company

Trust, Inc. Adjustments Pro forma
(A) (B)

Assets
Student housing properties, net $ 623,933 $ 202,197 $ 826,130
Corporate office furniture, net 1,023 � 1,023
Cash and cash equivalents 72,683 (67,200) 5,483
Restricted cash and short-term investments 8,086 1,302 9,388
Student contracts receivable, net 1,106 � 1,106
Management fee receivable from third party, net 437 � 437
Goodwill and other intangibles, net 3,878 � 3,878
Other assets 10,070 592 10,662

Total assets $ 721,216 $ 136,891 $ 858,107

Liabilities and stockholders� equity

Liabilities:
Mortgage loans, net of unamortized premium/discount $ 328,846 $ 98,660 $ 427,506
Revolving line of credit 2,000 37,731 39,731
Note payable to affiliate �
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 14,677 � 14,677
Accounts payable affiliate 751 � 751
Deferred revenue 10,249 � 10,249

Total liabilities 356,523 136,391 492,914

Minority interest 28,158 500 28,658

Commitments and contingencies � � �

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares
authorized, 26,256,217 shares issued and outstanding as of
September 30,2005 263 � 263
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares
authorized, no shares outstanding as of September 30,
2005

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

12

Unearned deferred compensation (2,621) � (2,621)
Additional paid in capital 362,296 � 362,296
Loan to shareholder (5,996) � (5,996)
Warrants 375 � 375
Accumulated deficit (17,782) � (17,782)

Total stockholders� equity 336,535 � 336,535

Total liabilities and stockholder�s equity $ 721,216 $ 136,891 $ 858,107

See accompanying notes.
9

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

13

Education Realty Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations

Nine months ended September 30, 2005 (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except for share and per share data)

Education Education

Realty
Realty
Trust

Trust, Inc. PredecessorCompleted
Consolidated Combined Student
January 31

to
January
1 to Housing Acquisition Place

September
30,

to
January Property of Place

Pro
Forma Pro Forma Company

2005
30,
2005 Acquisitions Portfolio Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma

(C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
Revenues:
Student housing
leasing revenue $ 53,663 $ 1,772 $ 11,367 $ 16,825 $ (16,825) $ 10,302 (H) $ 77,104
Third-party
development
services 973 � � � � � 973
Third-party
management
services 1,155 103 � � � � 1,258
Operating expense
reimbursements 3,538 671 � � � � 4,209

Total revenues 59,329 2,546 11,367 16,825 (16,825) 10,302 83,544

Operating
expenses:

Student housing
leasing operations 31,106 779 4,928 7,457 (7,457) � 36,813
General and
administrative 7,998 377 � � � 50 (I) 8,425
Depreciation and
amortization 23,387 260 � � � 9,928 (J) 33,575
Reimburseable
operating expenses 3,538 671 � � � � 4,209

Total operating
expenses 66,029 2,087 4,928 7,457 (7,457) 9,978 83,022

Operating income
(loss) (6,700) 459 6,439 9,368 (9,368) 324 522

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

14

Nonoperating
expenses:
Interest 11,587 479 � � � 7,649 (K) 19,715
Prepayment
penalties on early
repayment of debt 1,084 � � � � � 1,084
Amortization of
deferred financing
costs 582 � � � � 203 (L) 785
Interest Income (630) � � � � � (630)

Total
nonoperating
expenses 12,623 479 � � � 7,852 20,954

Income(loss)
before equity in
earnings of
unconsolidated
entities, income
taxes, and
minority interest (19,323) (20) 6,439 9,368 (9,368) (7,528) (20,432)

Equity in
earnings of JV�s 560 27 � � � � 587

Income
(loss) before
income taxes and
minority interest (18,763) 7 6,439 9,368 (9,368) (7,528) (19,845)
Taxes 170 � � � � � 170

Net income
(loss) before
minority interest (18,933) 7 6,439 9,368 (9,368) (7,528) (20,015)
Minority interest (1,384) � � � � (118) (M) (1,502)

Net income (loss) $ (17,549) $ 7 $ 6,439 $ 9,368 $ (9,368) $ (7,410) $ (18,513)

Earnings per
share information
(1):
Loss per share �
basic and diluted $ (0.80) $ (0.71)

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding � basic
and diluted 21,883,589 4,372,628 26,256,217

(1) Pro forma earnings per share is computed assuming the IPO occurred as of the first day of the period presented.

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

15

See accompanying notes.
10

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

16

Education Realty Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations

Year ended December 31, 2004 (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except for share and per share data)

Education
Education
Realty

Realty
Trust

Trust
Inc. PredecessorCompleted

Consolidated
July 12,

Combined
Year Student

2004 to Ended Housing Acquisition
Place
Pro

December
31,

December
31, Property of Place Forma Pro Forma

Company
Pro

2004 2004 AcquisitionsPortfolioAdjustments Adjustments Forma
(N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Revenues:
Student housing leasing revenue $ � $ 21,033 $ 65,401 $ 21,545 $ (21,545) $ 13,736 (S) $ 100,170
Third-party development services � 392 � � � � 392
Third-party management services � 1,326 � � � � 1,326
Operating expense reimbursements � 5,223 � � � � 5,223

Total revenues � 27,974 65,401 21,545 (21,545) 13,736 107,111

Operating expenses:
Student housing leasing operations � 10,544 32,896 9,965 (9,965) � 43,440
General and administrative 201 3,545 � � � 708 (T) 4,454
Depreciation and amortization � 3,120 � � � 39,235 (U) 42,355
Reimburseable operating expenses � 5,223 � � � � 5,223

Total operating expenses 201 22,432 32,896 9,965 (9,965) 39,943 95,472

Operating income (loss) (201) 5,542 32,505 11,580 (11,580) (26,207) 11,639

Nonoperating expenses:

Interest 21 5,623 � � � 20,376 (V) 26,020
Amortization of deferred financing
costs � 163 � � � 841 (W) 1,004

Total nonoperating expenses 21 5,786 � � � 21,217 27,024

Income(loss) before equity in
earnings of unconsolidated entities,
income taxes, and minority interest (222) (244) 32,505 11,580 (11,580) (47,424) (15,385)

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

17

Equity in earnings of JV�s � 1,002 � � � � 1,002

Income (loss) before income taxes
and minority interest (222) 758 32,505 11,580 (11,580) (47,424) (14,383)

Taxes � � � � � 255 (X) 255

Net income (loss) before minority
interest (222) 758 32,505 11,580 (11,580) (47,679) (14,638)

Minority interest � � � � � (932) (Y) (932)

Net income (loss) $ (222) $ 758 $ 32,505 $ 11,580 $ (11,580) $ (46,747) $ (13,706)

Earnings per share information(1):

Loss per share � basic and diluted $ (2,220) $ (0.52)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding � basic and diluted 100 26,256,117 26,256,217

   (1) Pro forma earnings per share is computed assuming the IPO occurred as of the first day of the period presented.
   See accompanying notes.

11

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

18

Education Realty Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements (Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)
1. Adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2005
(A) Reflects the Company�s unaudited historical condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2005.
(B) Represents the pro forma adjustments to reflect the acquisition of thirteen student housing properties referred to as